Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
50,003 7}30‘20‘9 2 2

5. Status: ] Approved [1 Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve N of C Form [ Water Tube X Driller Copy X Meter

7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 15721 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
"New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] - Add Seg#
MILFERD L SCHMIDT
2816 EISENHOWER RD
CANTON KS 67428

7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc. . Person ID
New to. system [] Add Seg# New to system [] Add Seq#

8. WUR Correspondent Person ID 65512 9. Use of Water:  Changing? [ Yes B No
New to system [] Add Seq# oo
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form L] (X Groundwater L] Surface Water
Agree [1Yes [1No X IRR O REC O DEW O MUN

O sTK [ SED. J bom [JcoN

JAY BULLINGER
957 26 TH AVE - OHYDDRG [JWTRPWR [0 ART RECHRG
CANTON KS 67428 - OIND SIC.____ [OJOTHER:

10. Completion Date: __12/31/2020 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2024 12. Exp Date:

13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [X] No Date Required: Date Approved: Déte to Comply:

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [OJYes [XINo Date to Comply: Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared: 7/2/2019 By: KJN
Date Entered: "‘3“20\q By: UM

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)



Stream:

Fite No. 50,003 15. Formation Code: 100/600 Drainage Basin: Little Arkansas River ~ County: MP Special Use:
16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity
T
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV . .
ENT Qualifier (S T R ID ‘N W Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm mgy gpm mgy Overlap PD Files
CHK 38961 NESWSW 11 20S 1W 1 76~ 4150 35.7 320 35.7 320 33164
" 7Y
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? [X] Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2020 Date Acceptable Meter Instalied
21. ]Ff'ace of Use NEY NWY SWY% SEY: Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
MOD
DEL NE | NW | SW | SE NE | NW | SW | SE NE | NW | SW | SE NE | NW | SW | SE
ENT PUSE s T R D Ya Ya Ya Ya Ya Ve Ya Yo Ya Ya Ya Ya % Ya Ya Ya
CHK 17728 11 20S 1W 1 80| 5|65 34 49 |7a no 33164

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

MEMORANDUM

TO: Files | DATE: June 18, 2019

FROM: Kris Neuhauser RE: Application, File No. 50,003; and
Water Right, File No. 33,164

Milferd Schmidt, Trustee of Schmidt Family Trust, has filed the above referenced new application (File
No. 50,003) proposing to appropriate 35.7 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year at a diversion rate not
to exceed 320 gallons per minute for irrigation use from one well. The application will form an identical overlap
in both point of diversion and place of use with- Water Right, File No. 33,164, located in the Southwest Quarter
of Section 11, Township 20 South, Range 1 West, McPherson County, Kansas.

The applicant noted that the feet distances for the point of diversion and the irrigated acres for the place
of use of Water Right, File No. 33,164 are better described on New Application, File No. 50,003. A Findings
and Order is included with the New Application, better describing the point of dlver3|on and place of use for
Water Right, File No. 33,164.

This point of diversion is within Groundwater Management District No. 2. The well is 58 feet deep and
appears to be pulling groundwater from the Equus Beds. It was noted by the applicant that the point of
diversion and place of use for Water Right, File No. 33,164 are better described as identified on Application,
File No. 50,003. These modifications are listed on the worksheet included with the file.

Five nearby well owners were notified by former employee Alex Whitesell on August 29, 2018. One
letter from Nelson and Lola Nickel was sent back (received. in this office on. September 6, 2018), who
expressed concern that their domestic well would be negatively affected by the approval of this application.
However, no specific hydrologic information was provided to support their concerns (beyond the well depth
being 20 feet). A letter acknowledging these concerns was sent back to Mr. and Mrs. Nickel on September
6, 2018.

This being said, it appears Mr. and Mrs. Nickel took the initiative to drill a new domestic well to a deeper
and more appropriate depth of 54 feet. The well record was completed on November 9, 2018 (via WWC-5
well logs).

This domestic well is roughly 1,500 feet to the West of Water Right, File No. 33,164, which complies
with well spacing criteria. A tributary of the Little Arkansas River runs between them. With the maximum rate
of diversion limited to 320 gallons per minute under Water Right, File No. 33,164, and a quantity of 35.7 acre-
feet, the proposed application should not impair Mr. and Mrs. Nickel’'s well.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706¢, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to
install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at
any time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-12. - If any
chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need
to be installed.

~ In aletter dated March 15, 2019, Tim Boese, Manager of Equus Beds Groundwater Management District
No. 2, recommended the application be approved.

In an email discussion on June 13, 2019, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Fteld
Office, gave a recommendation that the new application should be approved.



Based on the above discussion, approval of the application will not impair ény senior water rights nor
prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced
application be approved. :

A —"

Kris'Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



1320 Research Park Drive

Manbhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 ] Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

MILFERD L SCHMIDT August 6, 2019

2816 EISENHOWER RD

b o
CANTONKS 67428 iﬁ@ CO
Re: Appropriation of Water, File No. 50,003 , 'PE)
Dear Mr. Schmidt:

‘There is enclosed a permit to appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with construction of the proposed diversion
works (except those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a), to divert such
unappropriated water as may be available from the source and at the location specified in the permit, and to use it for
‘the purpose and at the location described in the permit.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these approval
documents. A water meter is required on the proposed diversion works and you must install it prior to water being put
to beneficial use in order for you to maintain accurate records of water use. The meter should be used to provide the
information required on the annual water use report. Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water
Resources of the completion of the diversion works within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time
thereof, will result in the dismissal of this permit. Enclosed is a form which may be used to notify the Chief Engineer
that the proposed diversion works have been completed.

All requests for extensions of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropriations, must be submitted to the
Chief Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in the permit to complete diversion works or to perfect
an appropriation. If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you must request it before the expiration of time
set forth in this permit. Failure to comply with this regulation will result in the dismissal of your permit or your water
right. Any request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee, which is currently
$100.00. There is also enclosed an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of
Appropriation which will establish the extent of your water right. If you have any questions, please contact our office.
If you wish to discuss this specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

%m&m

New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAB: kjn
Enclosures

pc: Loren Schmidt
Jay Bullinger
Stafford Field Office
Equus Beds GMD No. 2



THE STATE

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
. (This Is Not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application, File No. 50,003 of the applicant

MILFERD L SCHMIDT
2816 EISENHOWER RD
CANTON KS 67428

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data,
and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested rights
and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those
dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to proceed
with all steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and
otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. That the priority date assigned to such application is March 7, 2018.

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in the
application, as follows: ‘

NEY NWY. SWYa SE%
Sec. Twp. Range | NEV: | NWY [ SW¥% | SEY: | NEYa | NWYi| SWY4|SEVa| NEVa [NWYi| SWY4 | SEV4 | NEVa| NWVa | SWYs | SEVa

11 20S 1W 8 | 5|65]|34 49

TOTAL

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be -
withdrawn by means of one (1) well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter (NEYV4 SWY: SWY4) of Section 11, more particularly described as a point 704 feet North
and 4,150 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 20 South; Range 1 West,
McPherson County, Kansas, located substantially as shown on the aerial map accompanying the
application. : :

4, That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 320
gallons per minute (0.71 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 35.7 acre-feet of water for any calendar
year. _

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2020 or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the
statutorily required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been completed.
Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the
required statutory fee of $100.00.



File No. 50,003 Page 2 of 4

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the
proposed beneficial use on or before December 31, 2024 or any authorized éxtension thereof. Any request
for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied
by the required statutory fee of $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest. ’

9. . That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a spebiﬂc quantity of water and such right must
allow for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or
- decrease of the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10.  That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any
dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or
private property.

11.  That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall
be equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the
source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief
Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12.  That all wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of
this permit shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water level
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

13. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works .
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12
adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of water.
diverted as required for the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beglnnlng and end
of the report year).

14. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water
use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to p_eA subject to a civil penailty.

15. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authonty'
of this permit.

16.  That failure without cause to'c.omply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and -
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permlt and dlsmlssal of the
application. :

17.  That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is 'subject to any minimum
desirable streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of -
supply to which this water right applies. ’



File No. 50,003 Page 3 of 4

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary. To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written
request for hearing must be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e.,
within a total of 18 days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture,
Attn: Legal Section, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for
administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing
and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be denied if the request
fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must be filed
within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after
this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set forth
above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-
607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude further
judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Ordered thisgb'&"day SNLQ—V\( , 2019, in Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas : )
) SS

County of Riley )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this@% da&b&.@ﬂg , 2019, by Lane
P. Letourneau, P, ger, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

DANIELLE WILSON
My Appointment Expires
August 23, 2020 : - 7 -
- D lA ,Q _'A LAY /\ N

Notary Public
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thls&% day of 2019, | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of
Application and Permit to Proce d File No. 50, 003 datw H was mailed postage

prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

MILFERD L SCHMIDT
2816 EISENHOWER RD
CANTON KS 67428 ‘

“With photocopies to:
LOREN SCHMIDT
PO BOX 173
CANTON KS 67428
JAY BULLINGER

957 26TH AVE
CANTON KS 67428

Stafford Field Office

Equus Beds GMD No. 2 @ M M
2 / SN/ y

Division of Water Resources




APPUCATiO\J COMPLE
L 1]37901 .

Reviewer. ' :
THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Se%m&f Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

115 @
x\mS‘ Water Regource.s
{ heredy certify m{a e onigi® \ "‘Si\g“/ﬂ File Number@@%— : Received -
¢ copy. © an his 20 is item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources.
cO an a s \ - MAR 07 2018
1\ TS APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO \\
PRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE Ks Dept Of Agriculture

. N OF Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
DXVXSXO » ARTMEN - (Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)
gANSAS D | '

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502

1.  Name of Applicant (Please Print): _Schmidt Famiy Trust; cio Milferd Schmidt, Trustee

Address: 2818 Eisenhower Road
Clty CSﬂtun,. State s le Code sz

.Telephone Number: (820 __ ) 387-6248

2. The source of water is: O surface water in

(stream)

"OR ] groundwater in  Little Arkansas River Basin - Equus Beds Aquifer
(drainage basm)
Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject to
these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete and
return to the Division of Water Resources. .

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is 357 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,

" to be diverted at a maximum rate of 320 galions per minute OR cubic feet per second.
Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested

maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropnated for (Check use intended):

(a') {1 Artificial Recharge  (b) @ Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial “(§ O Municipal (g) O.Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic - () O Dewatering (k) [0 Hydraulic Dredging (I) [.Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange  (n) [J Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

Code ﬂ\ Fee § TR# eipt Datg Check #

ll::t; o&iceﬁuse 05‘ Meets K.A.R. 5-3-1 (YSE / 50) Use ‘ w Sourc@s Count ‘:l)\[g_ By(sw Dategh h%

DWR 1-100 (Revised 06/16/2014)

6]\1,{1@4}2’ on



File No.

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

-, .(,A) ' One m the NE NE_ quarter of the SW OVV  quarter of the SW OVV  quarter of Section ' 11 , more particularly

: ..-5,.;,descnbed as being near a point Y% 704, feet North and 4150 819V feet West of the Southeast comer of said

sectlon in Township 20 South, Range TW _ East/West (circle one), McPherson” coynty, Kansas.

i BN

_ (_B) Ong in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section .. more particularly .
MY deseribéd as'being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said -
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kan§as. '
(C) Oneinthe quarter of the _quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range . East/West (circle one), _ County, Kansas.
(D) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast comner of said

section, in Township - South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print)
Schmidt Family Trust, c/o Milferd Schmidt, Trustee, 2816 Eisenhower Road, Canton, KS 67428. 620-367-6248
(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

- You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. in lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement: :

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner's authorized representative. | declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct. _ .

Executedon __ Feb, \lo

The agghcant must provide the required information or. sugnature wresgectlve of whether they are the landowner.
. Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptabile for filing and the application will

be retumned to the applicant.

7. The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of one well
(number of welis, pumps or dams, efc.)

and (was)(will be) completed (by) _7r2611980 under Water Permit #33164
(Manth/Day/Year - each was or Will be completed)

8.  The first actual appllcatlon of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be 6/1/2018 .
Coe (MolDayIYear) i ]




10.

1.

12.

File No.zjﬁbb?)

Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
OYes @ No If “yes”, a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity tabie and inform us of ’(he total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservow

Have you also made an -application for a pemit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [J Yes O No :

* Ifyes, show the Water Structures permit number here NA

e If no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required NA

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section comers and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.

Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within Y2
- mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within %2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) % mile downstream and

% mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographsc map, aenal
photograph or piat.

(e) Show the location of the p:pehnes canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the pomt of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geologlcal Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047. .

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

Water Right No. 33164 - Same point of diversion & place of use. Please note the point of diversion

& place of use on this application better describes the point of diversion authorized by Water Right No. 33164

and the plaée of use authorized by and irrigated by Water Right No. 33164. A correctional order for

Water Right No. 33164 should be issued to better describe the point of diversion and place of use.

Water Resources
Received

MAR 07 2018
KS Dept Of Agriculture



13,

14,

15.

16.

~ Assisted by

File No.

Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: El Testholes ~ @ Wellas completed @ Drillers log attached
Well location as shown in paragraph No. A) (B) (C) _ (D)
Date Drilled 7/26/1980 |

Total depth of well - o8

Depth to water bearing formation 16'

Depth to static water level 10'

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe 55'

The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of

Owner
(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise)

The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):
Schmidt Family Trust, c/o Milferd Schmidt, Trustee, 2816 Eisenhower Road, Canton, KS 67428. 620- 367-6248
- (name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.

y ,
Dated at C, 74 +0V\ , Kansas, this _| & day of F 2o (O Q,O\/?

(month) T (year)

(Applicant Signature)

(Agent or Officer Signature)

(Agent or Officer - Please Print)

T. Boese ) GMD2/Manager Date: F€bruary 5,2018
(office/titie) -

P P
RIS IO RI TS TS A Sy S

E_:'-):?"i"ﬁ“.'.,?

migs T R

U W el B



IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No._ ) ODOR

Name of Applicant (Please Print): Schmidt Family Trust. ¢/o Milferd Schmidt, Trustee

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: Schrhidt Family Trust, c/o Milferd Schmidt, Trustee _

ADDRESS: 2816 Eisenhower Road. Canton, KS 67428

NEYa NWY SWY SEY
S T R TOTAL
NE [ NW ] SW | SE | NE [NW | SW | SE | NE |NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE

11 1208 | IW 8 105] 651 34 49

Landowner of Record NAME:

ADDRESS:

NE% NWY% SW¥% SEY
S T R TOTAL
NE |NW | SW | SE || NE|NW | SW | SE || NE|NW | SW | SE Il NE I NW | SW | SE

Landowner of Record NAME:

ADDRESS:

NEY NWY% SWY% SE%
s | TR - TOTAL
NE |Nw/|sw | sE | NE[nw|sw ] sE | NE|Nw|sw ]| sE | NE|NW]|sw]|SE

[*3% 2 B0L)

Received

DWR 1-100.23 (7/7/2000) | ~ MAR 07 2018 Page | of 2

KS Dept Of Agricuiture




-

2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent . Intake [rrigation
Name offield- Rate Design
(%) (in/hr) Group
Farnum Loam 100 0.20- 0.60 3
Total: - 100 %
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): 1 %
Estimate the' maximum land slope in the field(s): 2 %

c. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):

X Center pivot Center pivot - LEPA "Big gun" sprinkler
Gravity system (furrows) Gravity system (borders) Sideroll sprinkler .

Other, please describe:

d. System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater: Will schedule and apply irrigation to eliminate run-off .

ii.  For sprinkler systems:

¢); Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: ;Q l psi

(2)  What is the sprinkler package design rate? _« 3 _0.O gpm

(3) What is the wetted &iametcr (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler 6n
the outer 100 feet of the system? ) 0 feet

4 Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations: Corn, Soybeans, Milo, Wheat

£ Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation). Will contract with crop consultant

You may attaéﬁ'éi}'yi‘édaifibﬁél; information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your
request. AT

R L Page 2 of 2
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" Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 3:45 PM

To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA]; Tim Boese

Subject: FW: New Application, File No. 50,003 Rec Request

Attachments: 50003 Approval Recommendation Letter 3-15-19.pdf; 50003 Memo To File.docx; 50003
app map.pdf

Follow Up Flag: v Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Kris;

I think this can be approved. | do think we need to do a correctional order on 33164 as Tim and Cameron noted to make
sure everything is an identical overlap.

That being said this appears to be a fringe aquifer area that | have concerns about. Not a whole lot of saturated
thickness and the nearest observation wells are showing a declining trend. We will have to keep an eye on things. Just a
mile east of here we would use a safe yield of 75% 2.9”. Seems more reasonable for this area.

Thanks
Jeff

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 11:29 AM

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New Application, File No. 50,003 Rec Request

. Jeff, this is a new application to cover an existing short water right. This new application would allow a full 1.3AF/acre in
McPherson County. This is located barely in GMD#2 and barely within our FO boundary.

Tim ran the SY on this one to be the entire portion in the district at 3” recharge, this app met SY and there were 297.7 AF
remaining in the circle.

://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id= 381936097252201 (unknown depth—Tlm
referenced this one in his review---~1 mile west)

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail. cfm?usgs id=381836097265201 (75’ depth---~3 miles
west)

A nearby did submit a letter of concern. They have an existing well that is only about 20’ deep so I'm not sure how that
is working very well regardless of this application. They are #2 on the application map and are located about 1440’
away. There is now a new domestic log on file owned by the Nickel’s. They apparently took the initiative and drilled a
new domestic well to an appropriate depth. They are now sitting in shale at 54’.deep (irrigation well is 58’ deep).
http://www.kgs.ku.edu/Hydro/WWC5/W/2051/520075.pdf (new letter of concern domestic log)

| think we can recommend approval of this new application for additional water. We need to make sure Kris (or
someone in HQ) drafts a F&O/CO to fix the senior file p/d and p/u description to match up with the new




application. Elizabeth and Tim had an email in the senior file that notes the issue and they agreed the best way to fix is
F&O when the new app was worked.

Please pass on to Kris if you agree.

Cameron

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 10:52 AM

To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New Application, File No. 50,003 Rec Request

Hi Cameron, yes here you go!

Kris

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA]

" Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 10:37 AM

To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New Application, File No. 50,003 Rec Request

Hey Kris, can | see the GMD review and recommendation please? I'd like to see there SY and see if they did any review
of the nearby water levels. Thanks,

Cameron

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2019 12:21 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: New Application, File No. 50,003 Rec Request

Jeff,

Here is my draft memo for New Application, File No. 50,003. Been diving in head first to a quite a few new apps recently;
my first crack at a lot of different kinds. -

If you have any suggestions or edits let me know and I'll be sure to take notes!

Thanks,

Rnio Neatauser

Environmental Scientist

Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Address: 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502
Phone: (785)564-6643

Website: http.//agnculture.ks.gov/d|V|5|ons-programs/dwr
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TiM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SELER
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EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET + HALSTEAD; KANSAS 67056-1925 + PHONE (316) 835-2224 » FAX (316) 835-2225 « eqausheﬁs@gmdz arg - Www.gmd2.0rg
March 15, 2019

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources
Aftn: Kris Neuhauser

1320 Research Park Dr.

Manhattan, KS 66502

~ Re: Appropriation Application No. 50003 ~ Schmidt Family Trust
Dear Mr. Neuhauser:

The Equus Beds Gmundwater Management D;stnct No 2 reviewed the referenced appiscatlon on
March 15, 2019, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995), and
Rules and Regulations K.A.R: 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The District's review found that the propcsed point of diversion and place of use will form an
identical overlap with Water Right No. 33164, subject to the point of diversion and place of use for
No. 33164 being corrected to match Water Right No. 50003, Please note that the pomt of
diversion and place of use for Water Right No. 33164 are better described as ;cieﬁtif’ ed on
Application No, 50003,

The application complies with the Revised Aquifer Management program approved by the Chief
Engineer and with the District's Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17. Based
upon the rewew the appl;catron is recommended for approval by the Equus Beds Groundwater

Water Rxgr;t No. 33164 to match Application No. 59003 -and the maximum rate of dxvers:on of No:
50003 being further limited to 320 gallons per minute when combined with Water Right No, 33164,

| Please contact the District shnu!d you have any questmr;s regardmg the rewew or
recommendation.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submlttmg a written
petition to-the District office within 30 days from date of thls notmc:atrorz pursuant to KAR. 5-22-12

Sincerely, . gEES T
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER % Thisisa ® 3
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 ) @ commendation by »

/ /luw

Tim Boese
Manager
TDB/db
Enclosures
pc: Suhmtdt Family Trust, c/o M;iferd Schmidt, “l‘rusiee Apphcant and Lanciowner

Nelson and Lola Nickel, nearby well owners
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford

HSOFMCELETTERS AP NSwAss Recommandatic (A pproveis0003._Schaidi_Family_Trist doix

mww Bipar:




EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
'  FINAL APPLICATION REV!EW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 50003 v Date filed: 3/07/18 -
2) Applicant; ‘Schmidt Family Trust c/o Milferd Schmidt, Trustee County: MP
3} Proposed maximum quantity: 35.7 acre-feet/lyear Rate: 320GPM
4} Proposed Use: Irrigation
5) PIDlocation: NE SWSW 11-208-1W Geo Center; Ncrth 704 ft, West 4 5 ft
6) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the appilcation - 1 Well o
7) Meter requered KAR. 5:22-4a or KAR. 5-22:87 XYes [INo, Why
8) Meets Safe Yield KAR. 5-22-77 : . Xives [INo [IN/A.
{a) Total allowable appropriations: , 136475 afiyr
(b) Total existing appropriations:, 1067.05 affyr
(c) Total small user: exemptmns 00 aflyr
(d) Total: non»consummiva dse: 0.00-aftyr
(e) Total consumptive-use: =~ . 1087.05 afiyr
(Total existing apprepriatmm] (Tatal nemccnsumpﬁve use)
(f) exempt from regulation? {Tres XNo,
Crte exemption: _____
9) Meets Well Spacing KAR. 5-22-27 ' - - Kyes ONoe ONIA
' {a) POD in enhanced well spacing area? [ives .Ma ) - L
by Domestic well spamng interval: " <660 # '
{©) Non-Domestsc well: spacing iman:al .>1§2Q #
10) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity KA.R. 5~22~14? ‘ RYes [INo [INA
() Irvigation max ‘quanitity: . 13 acre-feet/ acre
pﬁcat n:paragraph 3 ualue (acre-feat) Ipmposed acres:= Q
{b) Stockwater max quantity: ‘GPD Sunit
(c). lndustry max quanttty . Acre
Industry standard: — :
(d) Mumcipai ' guantity: ‘ : GCO

Lesser of either 200 GCD or

110 (X = Y)+365d+(z+ t)
T Average ct I&stmmeyears usage m Gmms perCapﬁa per Day (GCD)

waler usage for indstites that uss-over 200,060 gallyr (GCD), -
2. +Projected populaﬂcn 20 years

T - Reasonable prefocted water.use for Induslrtes inatase war 200; nan gallons, per year {GCD)

{€). Pond ma' quantity is
evap + seepage)/12 x pond area +any initial fi ﬁfi

4] Gmundwater pitmaxQ: -
Net evap * pit area/12 . N L
11) Reasonable rate for intended use? : o XYes [ONo  [IN/A

12) Depth tqwater 15.28 bis at observation well: AN180

13) Date reviewed: March 15, 2019

14)Reviewed by: T.Boese  Tile: Manager o o
18) District recommendation: @Apprave [Jpeny [Jother, see comment

16).Comments and Calcuiatnans

Review Complete { ﬁ)r anew application: submitted by Nancy {folm!:y for Trrigation Use in Rens County’

Propsoed PO and PU- forms identical overlap with No. 33164, which is authorized for 28 AFLY @ 320 GPM. Based on Dmrmt GPS of No. 33164 existing well and.
acrial photos and-examination of PU, No! 33164 shoud be corrected to match: PDand PU propsoed by Mo, 50003,

Surrounding Welt Owner Notifications Sent. DWR received oné: letter of concern: from. nearby dermstxc welt owniers Nelson & Lola Nickel, wh:ch is located about
1,400 west-northwest ofNO: 50003 proposed. well,

A'review of nearby. water-level dalo:at AN 190 shows the water table in thig erea fairly stable. for. the permd olrecord 20002019 .

9b: Domestic-well-owned by applicant within 660 feet of psoposcd we!! Stgned spzemg consent ﬁnrtm submmcﬁ by the dmneszw well owner,

0:.35.7 AF+28 AF = 637 AF /49 scres = LY AF/A -

Reécommend Azspmvsxl complms w;th KAR.5:22-2 thiough:$-22-17.. Also:recommend No: 33164 PD and ?Li are comected to matkch No: 50003 proposed PD-& PU.

8




NESWSW (704'N & 4150'W) 11ﬁ-—

Prepared By: T. Boese

ty

@  Proposed Point of Diversion

€ Monitoring Wells

Points of Diversion

D|strict Boundary
0.45 0 225 0. 45 MlI&Si

/" Area of Consideration Boundary’

Map Legend

‘= Major Highway

= Qther Roadway

e Major Stream

e Other Water Feature.

 County Bolindary
City Boundary-
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SAFEYJELD EVALUATION NO. 50003 - SCHMIDT FAMILY TRUST
LOCATION: NESWSW (704'N & 4150'W) 11-205:01W, McPherson County
SPECIAL USE AREA: None
EVALUATION DATE: 3/1512m9
Yotal Areas: S,¢59 acresi Ares in 3 inch discharge zone: 5459 acres, Arga in 6 Inch discharge zone: 0 acres:

El}l,ﬁ,fs;_:t[; . WELL_ m 'rowmsmp “RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
tAcoz}’ss_?oe 550 208 0w 1o SWSWNE  JRR 17
A01664600 820 208 01w 22 50255150  IRR 87
A01664600 4124 20§ 01w 22 51005200  IRR 0
| A01664600 4125 208 O1W 22 49505100 IRR 0
| A02125700 859 20 0awW 16 26482039 _IRR _us
A02960100 . 1052 . 205 . 01w 15 12803960 . - IRR . 114
-AD2960100 1053 208 01w 15 26003870 IR 66
AD3023400 - 830 208 oiw - 10 26504215  IRR 57
AD3222500 514 208 0w 2 33604260 IRR » 8
A03316400 1066 20 01w 11 7044150 IRR 28
AD3355300. 174 208 01w 9 5800860 IRR 173
A03510400 146 208 w22 50255150 IRR 86
A03510400 4126 208 01w 22 51005200 _IRR 0
A03510400 4127 . 20S° 01w 22 49505100 IRR. ‘ ]
AD3537900 - 367 208 . 01w 15 26003870 IRR 60
AD4252500 2406 20§ 01IW 10 26504215  IRR 17
AD4262000 - 2424 205  O01W 10 26504215 'IRR 74
 AD4851300 - 4100 205 01W 16 41430204 IRR . 12635
AD4851300 & 4142 208 C0IW 16 42980059 . IRR . 0

AD4851300 4143 205 01w 16 39880349 IRR 0

, 7 Total Exlstmg Apprcprtatron 1,067.05

Small User Quantity 0 Non Consumptive Appropriations i}

Remaining SUQ 45 ‘ 'Consumptwe Appropriations 1,067.05
Note- Values are in ucre~feet Available Appropriations 297.7




Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Spacing Evaluation #50003 - Schmidt

J = , Family Trust
NESWSW (704'N & 4150'W) 11-20S-01W, McPherson County
Prepared By: T. Boese ~ Date:3/15/2019

.
.

s .
Spacing consent

form submitted

» - Map Legend
@  Proposed Point of Diversion . ...p eg .
) == Major Highway

N Area of Consideration Boundary Other Roadway

@ Monitoring Wells | snns M 3jor Stream

Points of Diversion =i Othet Water Featiire
District Boundary
0.068.0325 0 0.065 Miles

| Courty Boundary:

Eius Bats Groundwalar Wanagement Cisiict No, 2
313 Spruce Sireat, Halslead, KS 57058
316-836-2204, equusteds@ymaZorg
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Baum, Kristen [KDA]

From: Baum, Kristen [KDA]

Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2018 8:06 AM

To: '‘Rebecca Wilson'

Subject: RE: 50003 Recommendation Extension Request

Sure, that’s no problem.
Thanks,

Kristen A. Baum

Division of Water Resources — Water Appropriations
Kansas Department of Agriculture

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan KS 66502

(785) 564-6627 '

My email address has changed: kristen.baum@ks.gov

From: Rebecca Wilson <rwilson@gmd2.org>

Sent: Friday, November 9, 2018 4:00 PM

To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: 50003 Recommendation Extension Request

Happy Friday!

We are a little behind schedule with our review process. Could we please have a 30 day extension to review this file?

Thanks!
Rebecca Wilsonw

Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD2

313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224
316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd?2.org
www.gmd2.org




Baum, Kristen [KDA]

From: Baum, Kristen [KDA]

Sent: Friday, October 12, 2018 1:49 PM

To: ‘Rebecca Wilson'

Subject: RE: 50003 Recommendation Extension Request

No-problem. I'll make a note in the file.
Thanks,

Kristen A. Baum

Division of Water Resources — Water Appropriations
Kansas Department of Agriculture

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan KS 66502

(785) 564-6627

My email address has changed: kristen.baum@ks.gov

From: Rebecca Wilson <rwilson@gmd2.org>

Sent: Friday, October 12, 2018 1:31 PM

To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: 50003 Recommendation Extension Request

Hello, Kristen!

Tim Boese is requesting a 30 day extension from the date of this email to review file #50003. Please advise.

Thanks!
RebeccaWilson

Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD2

313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224
316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd?2.org
www.gmd2.org




900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Torexa, KS 66612

PHONE: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture.ks.gov

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1320 ReseArcH PARK DrIVE
MANHATTAN, KS 66502
PHonE: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

GoverNOR JeFF COLYER, M.D.
JackiE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

: September 19, 2018
EQUUS BEDS GMD NO 2

313 SPRUCE ST

HALSTEAD KS 67056

Re:  Application ) T E
File No. 50,003 LE Cop Y
Dear Sir or Madam:

We are enclosing a copy of the application referred to above which appears to be in proper form.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow you time to
submit your recommendations concerning this application.

Please submit your recommendations within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questions, please contact me a 785-564-6631. If you call, please reference the file number so
we can help you more efficiently.

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Sincerely,
/

Enclosure(s)
pc: Stafford Field Office

SCANNED



STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW JacksoN, RooM 456

1320 ResearcH PARK Drive Toeexa, XS 66612
MAaNHATTAN, KS 66502 PHONE: (785) 296-3556
PHONE: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Fax: (785) 564-6777

Governor Jerr CoLYER, M.D.
Jackie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

- September 6, 2018 q |

NELSON & LOLA NICKEL
1019 28™ AVE
CANTON KS 67428
Re:  Pending Application
File No. 50,003
Dear Sir or Madam:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated September 6, 2018, in which you expressed comments
concerning the proposed appropriation of groundwater by Schmidt Family Trust under the above referenced
application.

Your comments have been considered, and approval of the application, if granted, will authorize diversion of
water only when it does not impair existing rights. Should the-diversion of water under this application
substantially impair your earlier rights, you should notify the field office in your area. The field office in your
area is:

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources - Stafford Field Office
300 S. Main Street

Stafford, KS 67578

If an applicant without cause fails to comply thh the provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations, it could result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the
“application. :

If you have any questions, please contact me at 785-564-6631. If you call, please reference the file numbef 50
we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist .
Water Appropriation Program

Pc: Stafford Field Office
GMD No. 2
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STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
1320 ReseAarcH PARK DRIVE Toreka, K8 66612
ManmarTan; KS 66502 Prone: (785) 296-3556
Prong: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture ks. gov

Fax: (785) 564-6777

- GOVERNOR JEFF OLYBR, M.D.
Jacke McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

‘ ' ‘ August 29,2018
NELSON & LOLA NICKEL :
11019 28™ AVE
CANTON KS 67428
‘ RE: Application
File No. 50,003
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that the Schmidt Family Trust has filed the application referred to above for permit to
appropriate 35.7 acre-feet of water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 320 '
gallons per minute from a well or wells located as follows: '

one (1) well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE%
SWY SWY) of Section 11, more particularly described as being near a point 704 feet North and 4,150
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 20 South, Range 1 West, McPherson
County, Kansas.

A copy of an aerial' photograph depicting the location of the proposed point of diversion is also enclosed.
Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt
of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s)
of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which
you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564—6631 If you call, please reference the file number so
we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist -

Water Appropriation Program

AJW:

Enclosure(s)

pc:  Stafford Field Office
' GMD No. 2



STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW. Jackson, Room 456

1320 ReszarcH PArRk Drive Topeka, KS 66612
ManmaTTAN, KS 66502 Prone: (785) 296-3556
PaonE: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture .ks. gov

Fax: (785) S64-6777

v - Governor JE. LYER_, M.D.
Jacxm McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

, , August 29, 2018
CHARLES & TERESA UNRUH
1074 28™F AVE
CANTON KS 67428
RE: Application
File No. 50,003
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that the Schmidt Family Trust has filed the application referred to above for permit to
appropriate 35.7 acre-feet of water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 320
gallons per minute from a well or wells located as follows:

one (1) well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NEY4
SW¥% SWY4) of Section 11, more particularly described as being near a point 704 feet North and 4,150
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 20 South, Range 1 West, McPherson
County, Kansas.

A copy of an aerial photograph depicting the location of the proposed point of diversion is also enclosed.
Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt
of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s)
of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information whlch
you desue to submiit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6631. If you call, please reference the file number so.
we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Ao ubesc

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

AJW:

Enclosure(s)

pc:  Stafford Field Office
GMD No. 2



STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Roou 456

1320 ReseArRcH PArk DRIVE Torexa, KS 66612
ManmarTan; KS 66502 PuonE: (785) 296-3556
PronE: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture ks. gov

Fax: (785) 564-6777

A GOVERNOR JE- OLYEB, M.D.
Jacke McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

, August 29, 2018
STACY & STEVEN VOGTS '
1552 27™ AVE
CANTON KS 67428
RE: Application
File No. 50,003
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that the Schmidt Family Trust has filed the application referred to above for permit to
appropriate 35.7 acre-feet of water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 320
gallons per minute from a well or wells located as follows:

one (1) well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NEV4
SWY4: SWY4) of Section 11, more particularly described as being near a point 704 feet North and 4,150
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 20 South, Range 1 West, McPherson
County, Kansas.

A copy of an aerial photograph depicting the location of the proposed point of diversion is also enclosed.
Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt
of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s)
of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which
you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

_If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6631. If you call, please reference the file number so
we can help you more efficiently. :

Sincerely,

Alex Whitesell

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

ATW:

Enclosure(s)

pc:  Stafford Field Office
GMD No. 2




STATE OF KANsAs

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
1320 Resgarcy PArk DRive ’ /= \ Torexa, KS 66612
ManmarraN, KS 66502 : ' f | Prone: (785) 296-3556
Paone: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture ks. gov

Fax: (785) 564-6777

* Governor JeFF LYER,. M.D.
Jacxkie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

" ' , _ August 29, 2018 _ : ‘
RODNEY & ROBERTA LOUCKS REV TRUST R _ T
2811 EISENHOWER RD '

CANTON KS 67428
RE: Application
File No. 50,003
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that the Schmidt Family Trust has filed the application referred to above for permit to

appropriate 35.7 acre-feet of water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 320
gallons per minute from a well or wells located as follows:

one (1) well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NEY4
SW¥% SWY) of Section 11, more particularly described as being near a point 704 feet North and 4,150
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 20 South, Range 1 West, McPherson
County, Kansas.

A copy of an aerial photograph depicting the location of the proposed point of diversion is also enclosed.
Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt
of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s)
of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which
you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6631. If you call, please reference the file number so
we can help you more efficiently. ' ’

Sincerely,
Alex Whitesell

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

AJW:

Enclosure(s)

pc:  Stafford Field Office
GMBD No. 2



STATE OF KANsAs

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Roax 456
1320 ResearcH Park DRIVE TorEka, KS 66612
MannarTaN, KS 66502 Puone: (785) 296-3556
Prone: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture ks.gov

Fax: (785) 564-6777

GOVERNOR J}; LYER,, M.D.
JACKTE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

August 29,2018

DENNIS & MARY BITIKOFER REV TRUST : U S R,
1135 29™ AVE :
CANTON KS 67428
RE: Application
File No. 50,003
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that the Schmidt Family Trust has filed the application referred to above for permit to
appropriate 35.7 acre-feet of water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 320
gallons per minute from a well or wells located as follows:

one (1) well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NEV4
SW¥% SW%) of Section 11, more particularly described as being near a point 704 feet North and 4,150
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 20 South, Range 1 West, McPherson
County, Kansas.

A copy of an aerial photograph depicting the location of the proposed point of diversion is also enclosed.
Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt
of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s)
of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which
you desire to submit to thlS office within 15 days from the date of this letter. :

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6631. If you call, please reference the file number so
we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

sl

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

AJW:

Enclosure(s) -

pc:  Stafford Field Office
GMD No. 2
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| declare that all water wells-or diversion site$. using the same source of supply and within 172 mile of the

proposedpoint of diversion have been plotted on the application map.

%&M i mgdﬁw'ﬁ%' _FeX» jo, 2817
. nature- ;
New Application ~ Water wells within 1/2 mile of proposed point

of diversion include; {(fype use, owner, address)

Application No. To Change:. 3 See Agtacked 1i<T

Poin_t of Diversion
Place of Use 2)
Water Resources

Use Made of Water , Received
Proposed Point of Diversion 3) : MAR 07 2018

A Existing Points of Diversion , » o

§ Proposed Place of Use : KS Dept Of Agricuiture

@ Authorized Place of Use — :

£l @chpsm By GMOD2 Staff

@ﬂﬁ AIA e 1. .Dosse- 2/5/2018
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FEE SCHEDULE

. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic usé, shall be (see
paragraph No. 2 below if requesting storage):

ACRE-FEET ~ FEE
0-100 * $200.00,
101-320 $300.00
More than 320 . $300.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 100

acre-feet or any part thereof.

. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-250 $200.00
More than 250 : $200.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 250
acre-feet of storage or any part
thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under No. 1
’ or No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees. : :

. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power or dewatering purposes shall be $100.00
plus $200.00 for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

Note: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of
$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed, except that for applications
filed on or after July 1, 2009, for works constructed for sediment control use and for evaporation from a
groundwater pit for industrial use shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee of $200.00.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

~ ATTENTION

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit to
appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a, b, and
¢ may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to review your
application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan. You also may
be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion works prior to diverting -
water. There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District regulations that you will need
to comply with if this application is approved.

CONVERSION FACTORS
1 acre-foot eguals 325,851 gallons
1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet

Water Resources
Received

MAR 07 2018 .
KS Dept Of Agriculture
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| SeonD
DOMESTIC WATER WELL OWNER

WATER WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
K.A.R. 5-22-2(e)(4)

"~ 1, _Schmidt Family Trust, c/o Miferd Schmidt , own a domestic well at 2816 Eisenhower Road ,

Name Domestic Water Well Owner Address
Canton ' , KS , 67428 , _620-367-6248 |,
City State Postal Code Telephone

to supply water for domestic needs and use. That said water well was drilled and constructed

QL/ﬁb_l 9 18

| understand and acknowledge that _Schmidt Family Trust. c/o Milferd Schmidt  has either
Applicant Name

filed a change in point of diversion application on existing water permit # or new

application # for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-

domestic beneficial use.

That the application described the location of a proposed non-domestic water well or water well
battery in the NE 14 _SW _ 1/4 _SW 1/4 of Section ___11 , Township 20
South, Range 1_ West, McPherson  County, and will allow the withdrawal of
35.7 acre-feet per year at ___320  gallons per minute for irrigation

The applicant has informed me that the proposed non-domestic water well or water well battery
is within the minimum required spacing interval of 660 or 960 feet, respectively, of my domestic
well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without .waiving any right to file an impairment
complaint with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate
said well or well battery less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at C/m%n , Kansas, this ) day of %EZIE 20_[8 »
| Slgned by: Wb%mﬁiﬁj |

Domestic Well Owner

Witnessed by: L&rm Sehm z'd‘ﬁ
Address: ‘OD

ter R
Cono, Ko (790% Water Resources
Telephone: @20 - Z34 ~06 3| MAR 07 2018
KS Dept Of Agriculture

HAMSOFFICEWLETTERSWormsV'\Domestic_consent_form_2.doc
File: 112.511
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Water Resources
Received
MAR 07 2018
KS Dept Of Agriculture
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INMAN IRRIGATION
WISH~-5414N - MILFERD SCHMIDT

SPAN #1 66, 72, 2-78, 2-72, 66, 60

SPaN #2 & #3 60, 66, 2-72, 3-78, 2-72, 66, 60
SPAN #4 60, 66, 2-72, 2-78, 2-72, 66, 60
OVERHANG 2-60 :

Water Resources
Received

MAR 07 2018
KS Dept Of Agriéulture
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b, D1g
(Date) :

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

- David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer -
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re: Application
- File No.

Minimum Desirable Streamflow
Dear Sir:

| understand that a Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirement has been established by
the legislature for the source of supply to which the above referenced application applies.

| understand that diversion of water pursuant to this application will be subject to
regulation any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not being met.

| also understand that if this application is approved, there could be times, as determined
by the Division of Water Resources, when | would not be allowed to divert water. | realize that
this could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water.

| am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, i'equest that the
Division of Water Resources proceed with processing and approval, if possible, of the above .

referenced application. :
giéngt%e of Ap; p:icant

State of Kansas o ) Schoid T Family Trver, o M ferd
_ ) ss (Print Applicant's Name) Scbomi ot
County of _M<lherson ) . Trugree

| hereby certify that the foregoing instrument was signed in my presence and sworn to
before me this 25 *4day of _<Aebra ry 20 /% .

AETEE = U

ot 2ot Bowes Sest. 12, 2030 Wotary Public

My Commission Expires: Sept- /&.Ze Xo

Water Resources
Received
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L L '
| MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

_ b S TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE
| :

' The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamﬂows for the- streams'
listed below If your proposed dlversmn of water is going to be from one of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submlt it along with
your apphcanon for permit to appropnate water.

Arkansas River o Ninnescah River
Big Blue River : North Fork Ninnescah River
Chapman Creek Rattlesnake Creek
Chlkaskla River : Republican River
Cottonwood River Saline River
Delaware River ' S Smoky Hill River
Little Arkansas River : Solomon River
Little B'Iue River : South Fork Ninnescah
Marals des Cygnes River ! - Spring River
‘Medlcme Lodge River Walnut River

~ Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area) Whitewater River

Neosq'o River

L e L %mmrazamsmfa )
R R T TP ey aezeN Yo 50853 - 22008 yalgh SasbH |
| : {0308 40 fe2 et S )

! J’L})




WATER WELL RECORD __ Fonm WWC-5  KSA 82a-1212

TS S

Fraction i . Section Number Township Number Range Number
MWy SW v SW wi{ M T A0 s R ] ew
m nearest town or city? ¥m/  Spudh & Street address of well if located within city?

: ‘ NTON KS) ; '

WATER WELL OWNER:  /n, ¢ gRED S‘éﬁ mioT .
RR#, St. Address, Box # : ,?/. / , Board of Agricuiture, Division of Water Resources
City, State, ZIP Code : C.ANTA ,u K{ N Application Number: _ 3
3] DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL. .. .S".&. . f. Bore Hole Diameter. .-3 2. .. ... into.. .S & fand.. .......... 0. tt
Well Water to be used as: . 5 Public water supply 8 Air conditioning 11 Injection well

1 Domestic 3 Feediot 6 Oil field water supply 9 Dewatering 12 Other (Specify below)'
. 4 Industrial 7 Lawn and garden only 10 Observation well e
Well's static water level . .. .. /0. ... ft. below land surface measuredon ... ... 7. month . .. 25—’ ....... day .. Y Q.. ... year
Pump Test Data : Well water was. . ..5.- 5—— Roafter ... ... ... T hours pumpmg. PN 5(321 .............. gpm
Est. Yield 4/0 0 gpm: __ Weil water was ft. after hours pumping ' ' ‘gpm %
4| TYPE OF BLANK CASING USED: 5 Wrought iron 8 Concrete tile Casing Joints: Glued . . . .. Clamped 2= . .. 8

1 Steel 3 AMP (SR) B~Ashesig nen> 9 Other (specity below) Weided .. .........co.on.. c

2 PVC © 4 ABS : 7 FIDOIGIESS s Threaded. .. .............. 4
Blank casing dia . ...../.€.. ... in to 38 #,Dia.............. A0 e fluDia............. into.. ..., e ®e-
Casing height above land surface. . .. .. 2‘/ .......... in., weight . ...... T ... Ibs./ft. Wall thickness or gauge No . - - 2. -S' 7 %
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL: ‘ 7 PVC

1 Steel - - 3 Stainless steel - S Fiberglass ’ 8 RMP (SR) 11 Qther (specify) . ................ .

2 Brass 4 Galvanized steel 6 Concrete tile 9 ABS 12 None used (open hole)

Screen or Perforation Openings Are: 5 Gauzed wrapped 8 Saw cut 11 None (open hole)

1 Continuous slot <<ireee 6 Wire wrapped 9 Drilled holes v

2 Louvered shutter 4 Key punched 7 Torch cut 10 Other (specify) . ................ .. e ~
Screen-Perforation Dia. . . . / ....... in.to ... 5( oot Dia L, into ............. f..Dia ............. nto . ... ft.
Screen-Perforated Intervals:  From. ... ... ... 28 ... SE f, From................... T T iy

. Fram. . ............ oot [ F ft.. From... ................ ff.to.......... e RWO
Gravel Pack Intervals: From. ..... ST fto... 5 8& ... .. fo FROM ..o 0. e .
: From f. to ft., From ft. to ft.
5| GROUT MATERIAL: 1 Neat cement 2 Cement grout B > G Other .. ... 1
Grouted Intervals: From. .. .<3 ... ... . AT ft.. From ............. fto....... e ft,From............ flto.......oooun ft.
What is the nearest source of possible contamination: ) 10 Fuel storage 14 Abandoned water well

1 Septic tank 4 Cess pool 7 Sewage lagoon ‘ 11 Fertilizer storage 15 il wellGas well N

2 Séwer lines . 5 Seepage pit 8 Feed yard 12 insecticide storage 16 Other (specify below)

3 Lateral lines : g Pit pi 13 Watertight sewer lines  .................. o
Direction from well-. . . . .. &&= %%, 3“73 How many feet . ... ..... {d o ? Water Woell Disinfacted? Yes.......... No .75 ...
Was a chemical/bacteriological sample submitted to Departmant" YOS .. i e No...... ‘7‘ ................. : If yes, date sample @
was submitted . . ................ month...............day............. year: Pump Jnstalled? Yes..... ‘7< ....... No..................

If Yes: Pump Manufacturer's name ., /ESTER 39, Lﬂﬂw /?'”m .. Model No. . ... m.o... He ... SO ... ... Volts . . .. .. SO
Depth of Pump Intake . . . . -5« 45/ .......................... ft. Pumps Capacity rated at . . . . . . Yooglhm . ... ... gal/min.| @
Type of pump: 1_Submersible T TGmine 3 Jet 4 Centrifugal 5 Reciprocating 6 Other o
6| CONTRACTOR'S OR LANDOWNER'S CERTIFICATION: This water well was (ﬂ:@ (2) reconstructed, or (3) plugged under my jurisdiction and was|
completedon .. ........... ST month....... 26 ... . sy 7. 80 . year|
and this record is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Kansas Water Weil Contractor's License No. . . . . . . 23 ? ......... T, Al
This Water Welt Record was completedon. .. ... .8 ... ............ month. o é ........ day . .4 Yo ... .. year under the business
name of fATERSen) L[ 2R. /NMC. by (scgna ure) Mehas _

LOCATE WELL'S LOCATION |-_FROM TO . LITHOLOGIC LOG F'ROM TO LITHOLOGIC LOG N

WITH AN "X" IN SECTION ) ¥ o0 o,/ - :

sox: Y Wtz | Hlowss Samay Chay| | 1

. N L2 [b6 a0l Clay 7 | . Lo L =

] N':” ’3‘ | /& |20 | Findg Sare L i Wa{er__gesgu;ces_____i

Lo ; ; o2 %%ﬂﬁ_&lﬁﬂ.&&y o | e Received— e — {

§ W — ¢ L7135 4 (210 NV

A 3Y |34 | Lpowas Sapro e bl MARO 2018
‘ ! ' 3L | ¢o r%z; + ( ,
1 . . 4/? £/ 2 das 6/4\1 . W
[P VT PO— ?/ J’-? Ve 7 :a,up Kb Dep i

ELEVATION: 37 ﬁ_gézn/ ShalE.

Depih(s) Groundwater Encountered 1. / é N - | < DT ft. 4. .. .. ... .. fi. {Use a second sheet if needed)
INSTRUCTIONS: Use typewriter or ball pomt pen, please press mg:nrg PRINT clearly. Please fill in blanks, underiine or circle the correct answers. Send top three
m? :::1 ;(afgfs;.:u Drerpaecr;ré: of Health and Environment, Division of nment, Water Well Contractors, Topeka, KS 66620. Send one to WATER WELL OWNER and




g

l_, —______INPUTS

Target Section Definition

[Section I BEE

[Township 20

I-!ange 1

Range Direction w

Target Point Coordinates (NAD27 or NAD33) |

Target Longitude ' -97.404280JNAD27

[Target Latitude T 38.320690] -
a'and Compute - |

Loaded Section Data

From LEOBASE using NAD83

Corner Corner Latitudes Corner Longitudes
sSw 38.31862808 -97.40837853
NW 38.33307798 -97.40840820
NE 38.33326121 -97.39012761
SE . 38.31876521 -97.39012794
Degrees Longitude per Foot 3.48563977E-06
Degrees Latitude per Foot 2.74593753E-06

Target Point Distances from Corners using NAD83
Corner Feet North(+)/South(-) Feet East(-)/West(+)

Instructions :
1. Enter values for section, township, range and range direction.

3. Click "Load Data and Compute” button.
4. Use feet distances corresponding to datum of target point.

SW 751 -1176
NW -4511 -1184
NE -4578 4060
SE 701 4060

2. Enter NAD27 or NAD83 longitude and latitude of target point.

Loaded Section Data
From LEOBASE using NAD27

Longitude changed
Latitudg changed

Water Right No. 33164
well

UTM - NAD27
639495
4242395

1/24/2018

Corner Corner Latitudes Corner Longitudes

SW 4 38.31861900 -97.40806600
NW 38.33306900 -97.40809600
NE ' 38.33325200 -97.38981600
SE 38.31875600 -97.38981600
Degrees Longitude per Foot 3.48563933E-06
Degrees Latitude per Foot 2.74598553E-06

Target Point Distances from Corners using NAD27
Corner Feet North(+)/South(-) Feet East(-)/West(+)

SW 754 -1086
NW : -4508 -1095
NE T 4575 4150

SE 704 4150

Difference (NAD83 Minus NAD27)

Corner Corner Latitudes ~ Corner Longitudes

sw 0.00000908 © -0.00031253
NW £0.00000898 -0.00031220| .
NE 0.00000921 -0.00031161|.. "
SE ~0.00000921 -0.00031194] ;.

Difference (NAD83 Minus NAD27)
Corner Feet North(+)/South(-) Feet East(-)/West(+)

sw . -3.29352126 -89.66202661
NW \ -3.34907716 -89.56735138
NE R -3.43400205 -89.39874250
SE -3.34173592 -89.49341666
Water Resources
Received
MAR 07 2018
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Wells Within %2 Mile

Domestic Well

Charles & Teresa Unruh
1074 28™ Avenue
Canton, KS 67428

Domestic Well
Nelson & Lola Nickel
1019 28™ Avenue
Canton, KS 67428

Domestic Well

Stacy & Steven Vogts
1552 27" Avenue
Canton, KS 67428

Domestic Well

Rodney & Roberta Loucks Rev. Trust
2811 Eisenhower Road :
Canton, KS 67428

Domestic Well

Dennis & Mary Bitikofer Rev. Trust
1135 29" Avenue

Canton, KS 67428

Domestic Well
Applicant

Water Resources
Received

MAR 07 2018
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STATE OF KANsas
900 SW JacksoN, Room 456
Topeka, KS 66612
PuonE: (785):296-3556
www:agriculture.ks. gov

‘DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1320 Researcr Park DRrive
‘ManHATTAN, KS:66502
Puone: ((785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

GovErnor Jerr CoLyer, M.D.
JackieE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

' March 9, 2018
SCHMIDT FAMILY TRUST

MILFERD SCHMIDT, TRUSTEE
2816 EISENHOWER ROAD
CANTON KS 67428

RE: Application
File No. 50003
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 11-20S-1W in McPherson County was recelved and has
been assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those apphcatlons on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

-In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required. ‘

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, approprlatlon right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6637. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Baum
New Applications Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: diw




Application Map - File No. Soo3

: I~'ééc£aré-vthat all vﬁater_ wells or diversion sites using the same source of supply and within 1/2 mil
proposedpoint of diversion have been plotted on the application map.
7 RN A ) . y ‘

Fex s

New Application Water wells within 1/2 mile-of proposed point
Appiication N To.Ch of diversion include: (type use, owner, address)
jcation NO. o-nange. ; ; ) :

PP - nang 1) See AtFackel [icT

Point of Diversion
Place of Use 12 3
T . Water Resources
Use Made of Water : Received
(@) Proposed Point of Diversion 3 MAR 07 2018
& Existing Points of Diversion ) .
KS Dept Of Agriculture -

k\ Proposed Place of Use
772 Authoris : ’
% Authorized Place of Use : o Comman B GRSt

T T Boese - 252018




